Document Pack

. PN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
angor - Sy Gar Fc’;ifv;lgithredtwr,
% . ief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q=2 County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
n & Y
ty Cou®™

FRIDAY, 11 MAY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC
PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON
FRIDAY, 18™ MAY, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark_James cae

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

£5% PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224030

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
omeor S Giry' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
.

T



ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP — 7 MEMBERS

ONoaRWN=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Alun Davies (Vice-Chair)
Jeanette Gilasbey
Andrew James

Dorian Phillips

Susan Phillips

Alan Speake

Dai Thomas

Aled Vaughan Owen

LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS

hoOb=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Penny Edwards
Amanda Fox

Tina Higgins

John James (Chair)

INDEPENDENT GROUP — 3 MEMBERS

1.
2.

Councillor
Councillor

Arwel Davies
Joseph Davies

b
Sirsary- vour couci doitonline

Carmarthenshire

www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I:'I. -
" ..n.-:'\
ity




o & o N

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE SITE VISIT PRESENTATION

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 2017/18

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I:'I. -
" ..n.-:'\
ity

b
Sirsar?‘*- vour couci doitonline

37 -42

43 - 44
45 - 46




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18t MAY 2018

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SITE VISIT — PRESENTATION

Purpose:

A presentation to the Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee summarising the
Committee site visit that took place on 9t March 2018.

To consider and comment on the following issues:
A presentation will be provided by Officers from the Environment Directorate.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:

NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Councillor H.A.L Evans — Environment

Directorate
Name of Head of Service:

S. Pilliner
A. Williams

Report Authors:
Richard Waters
Dan John

Designations:

Head of Transportation & Highways
Head of Waste & Environmental
Services

Highways and Transportation
Manager

Environmental Services Manager

Tel Nos.
01267 228150

E Mail Addresses:

SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
AiWilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
RWaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
DWJohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5



mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:AiWilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RWaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENT & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18t MAY 2018

ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SITE VISIT — PRESENTATION

In accordance with Section 6.2 Generic Terms of Reference for all Scrutiny Committees of the
Council’'s Constitution, the Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee, developed
and agreed their Forward Work Programme for 2017/18 municipal year.

The Committee identified the following site visit as an area of Member Development which was
relevant to their thematic responsibilities.

e Waste recycling provision at Cwm Environmental;
e Winter maintenance fleet at Cillefwr, Johnstown.

The aim of the site visit was to provide Committee members with experience and gain a better
understanding of these service areas. Members were afforded the opportunity to see the
recycling plant in operation, view the current winter fleet and speak to operatives.

At the request of the Chair, a presentation will be provided to the Environment and Public
Protection Scrutiny Committee with information on the site visit that took place on 9th March
2018.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

Page 6




IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this
report :

Signed: S.G. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways

Policy, Crime & Legal | Finance |ICT Risk Management | Staffing Physical
Disorder and Equalities Issues Implications Assets
Yes NO NO NO NO NO NO

Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

In accordance with Section 6.2 Generic Terms of Reference for all Scrutiny Committees of the
Council’'s Constitution, at its meeting on 2" October, 2017 the Environmental and Public
Protection Scrutiny Committee, agreed their Forward Work Programme for 2017/18 municipal
year. The Committee identified the site visit as an area of Member Development which was
relevant to their thematic responsibilities.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: S.G. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways

1. Local Member(s) — N/A

2. Community / Town Council — N/A

3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public
inspection

Environmental and Public Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee -

Protection Scrutiny Committee 2" | 2nd October 2017 / Minutes:

October 2017 — Draft Forward http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=134&MId=974&Ver=4

Work Plan

Page 7



http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=974&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18t MAY 2018

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny
Committee Task & Finish Group Final Report 2017/18:

Maintenance provision of highway hedgerows and verges

To consider and comment on the following issues:

e To endorse the report and recommendations for further consideration by the

Executive Board.

Reasons:

e Atits meeting on 17th November 2017, the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny
Committee agreed to establish a task and finish group to research the maintenance
provision of highway hedgerows and verges.

e The recommendations contained within the report have been formulated by the
Group following the consideration of a range of evidence over a series of meetings
held between January 2018 and April 2018.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Clir. Hazel Evans (Environment)

Chair of the Task & Finish
Group:
CllIr. John James

Report Author:
Janine Owen

Designations:

Committee

Chair of the Environmental & 01267 224028
Public Protection Scrutiny JohnJames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Democratic Services Officer 01267 224030

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

>N
omeor Sir Gar B
Carmarthenshire
Q

RN ¢
ity Cow

EICH cYNGorRarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru Pag € 9

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18t MAY 2018

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee
Task & Finish Group Final Report 2017/18:

Maintenance provision of highwa
[...]
 late or
biennial cutting of selected areas, or other appropriate management provision;

b) consider the early cutting of minor roads in instances where the safety of main
roads is not compromised.

2. That the County Council’s Environment Directorate raise public understanding of highway
verges as important areas for care, maintenance and habitat by:

a) providing a Carmarthenshire County Council guide to highlight the roles and
responsibilities of the highway authority and adjacent landowners.

b) programming targeted campaigns to discourage the littering of verges and promote
public awareness of highway verges and hedges as valuable natural habitat.

3. That the County Council seeks to safeguard the highway maintenance budget as far as
possible to ensure the safety of the travelling public, reduce future liability and protect key
habitats.

4. That the County Council’s Environment Directorate promotes opportunities to encourage
local farmers/contractors to tender for work and engage with potential bidders to explain
the tendering process.

5. That the County Council’s Environment Directorate work collaboratively with Town and
Community Councils to promote a more proactive role in managing and maintaining
verges, hedges and landscaped areas, equally in both urban and rural areas.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 12 I Gé‘? EICH CYNGorarleinamdani

2 x www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
o - YOur counciLdoitonline
“ty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications
associated with this report.

Signed: Linda Rees-Jones Head of Administration & Law

Policy, Crime Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
& Disorder Management | Implications Assets
and Equalities Issues

YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

Key strategic policies 
[...]
nd Finish Group

Clir. John James
(Chair)

Burry Port

Labour

Clir. Alun Davies
Saron
Plaid Cymru

Cllr. Andrew James
Llangadog
Plaid Cymru

Hengoed
Labour

Clir. Jeanette
Gilasbey
Kidwelly

Plaid Cymru

Clir. Dorian Phillips
Llanboidy
Plaid Cymru

Page 17




Chair’s Foreword

| am pleased to present the final report of the Task and Finish Group which has been
reviewing the maintenance provision of highway hedgerows and verges.

We are lucky to be surrounded by such natural beauty here in Carmarthenshire, however,
safety is paramount and it is necessary to maintain and manage the growth of our verges
by providing an efficient and timely service.

This review has provided us as group members with an opportunity learn more about the
maintenance provision of verges, who is responsible, timing, conservation and other
issues which impacts upon our budgets and resources. Of particular importance has been
the opportunity to consider the legislation and policies that impact on traffic management,
conservation and cleansing, the demand to maintain hedgerows and verges as well as
cleansing litter from carriageways.

During the review it was clear that the manner in which the highway verges are maintained
is contrary to common perception, not all hedgerows and verges are the Councils
responsibility and the Council does not have a duty to make the verges aesthetically
pleasing. It was therefore important for us as a Group to understand the current rationale
of the maintenance and manage public perception through education.

Finally, | would like to thank officers from the Highways, Waste and Conservation

Departments within the Environment Directorate for their advice and support, as well as to
the members of the task and finish group for their contribution to the review.

CllIr. John James
Chair of the Task and Finish Group

Page 18



1.0 The Task & Finish Review

1.1  Objectives and Scope

The Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee has a key role to play in
m
[...]
e 20

The outcomes of this review would also directly link to the following
Carmarthenshire County Council Well-being objectives:-

In a Healthy & Safe Environment:-
» Objective 12 -
Looking after the environment now and for the future

» Objective 13 -
Improving the highway and transport infrastructure and connectivity

Approach

The Task and Finish Group’s membership was as follows:

Clir. John James (Chair)
Clir. Alun Davies

Clir. Andrew James

Clir. Penny Edwards
Clir. Jeanette Gilasbey
Clir. Dorian Phillips

The Democratic Services Unit based in the Chief Executive’s Department, provided
research and general support to the Group.

The following officers provided specialist advice and support during the Group’s review:

Richard Waters, Highways and Transport Manager
Darren King, Highway Services Manager

Dan John, Environmental Services Manager
Nicolas French, Grounds and Cleansing Manager
Isabel Macho, Biodiversity Officer

Rosie Carmichael, Rural Conservation Manager

A total of 4 meetings were held between January 2018 and April 2018 (see
Appendix 5) during which the Group considered evidence and information from a
variety of sources. The sessions were designed to provide the Group with the
relevant information, context and background to the topic.

As part of the research, the task group interviewed the following local contractors to
ascertain their views on their experience of being a local contractor and the
tendering process.

1.

Mr Brian Jones, Llangadog;

2. Mr Danny Williams, Llandovery;
3. Mr Elwyn Davies, Llangadog.



2.0 Key Findings

2.1 Environment

Carmarthenshire has the second largest highway network in Wales covering over 3,500km
of roads and providing vital links within and between towns, communities and businesses.
Much of our highway network is rural in nature and forms a key part of our countryside
landscape.

Our rural roads typically tend to be bounded by grass verges and more often than not,
hedges either side of the road.

As the Hi
[...]
ision;

b) consider the early cutting of minor roads in instances where the safety of main
roads is not compromised.

Recommendation Two

That the County Council’'s Environment Directorate raise public understanding of
highway verges as important areas for care, maintenance and habitat by:

a) providing a Carmarthenshire County Council guide to highlight the roles and
responsibilities of the highway authority and adjacent landowners.

b) programming targeted campaigns to discourage the littering of verges and
promote public awareness of highway verges and hedges as valuable natural
habitat.

Recommendation Three

That the County Council seeks to safeguard the highway maintenance budget as far as
possible to ensure the safety of the travelling public, reduce future liability and protect
key habitats.

Recommendation Four

That the County Council’'s Environment Directorate promotes opportunities to encourage
local farmers/contractors to tender for work and engage with potential bidders to explain
the tendering process.

Recommendation Five

That the County Council’s Environment Directorate work collaboratively with Town and
Community Councils to promote a more proactive role in managing and maintaining
verges, hedges and landscaped areas, equally in both urban and rural areas.

Page 32 18



5.0 Bibliography / References

Reference Link
Plantlife, The Good Verge Guide, June | http://www.plantlife.org.uk/application/files/46
2016. Page 4. 14/8232/2916/Road_verge guide 17 6.pdf

Code of Practice for Highway
Maintenance Management
Well maintained Highways,
R15.8 Nature Conservation and
Biodiversity — Page 248

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilitie
s/document-summary.cfm?docid=C7214A5B-
66E1-4994-AA7FBAC360DC5CCY7

WG Pollinator Action Plan (2013)

https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/\Wales-
Action-Plan-for-Pollinators

Environmental Protection Act 1990

http://law.gov.wales/environment/waste/envir

onmental-protection-act-

19907lang=en#/environment/waste/envir
[...]
 Darren King
Democratic Services Committee | Clir. Andrew James Janine Owen
Room Clr. John James
County Hall, Carmarthen Clir. Dorian Phillips
20




Appendix B - Map of the Carmarthenshire County Council County Gang Beats

CARMARTHENSHIRE COIUNTT C-bLINCIL

NEW COUNTY GANG BEATS

21 Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

18™ MAY 2018

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

To consider and comment on the following issues:

e That the Committee confirms and notes its Forward Work Programme for 2018/19.

Reasons:

e The County Council’'s Constitution requires scrutiny committees to develop and
publish annual forward work programmes that identify issues and reports to be
considered during the course of the municipal year.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:
Chief Executive’s

Name of Head of Service:
Linda Rees-Jones Head of Administration & Law 01267 224010
Irjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Report Author:
Janine Owen Democratic Services Officer 01267 224030
JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORArleinamdani
oreor Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) .
G =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 37
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

18™ MAY 2018

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

Article 6.2 of the County Council’'s Constitution states that: “Each scrutiny committee is
required to develop and publish an annual forward work programme, identifying issues
and reports to be considered during the course of a municipal year”.

The Forward Work Programme:

e Provides an opportunity for members to determine the priority issues to be
considered by their scrutiny committee over the course of the next year.

e Provides the Committee to scrutinise both budget and performance monitoring
reports.

e Provides a focus for both officers and members, and is a vehicle for communicating
the work of the Committee to the public. The programme (see attached report) will be
published on the council’s website and will be updated on a quarterly basis —
www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/scrutiny — and sent to key stakeholders for information.
It will also be updated on a quarterly basis.

e Ensures agreement of provisional agendas for scheduled scrutiny meetings within
the council diary. The Programme is a flexible document that can be amended to
reflect additional meetings and agenda items during the course of the year.

To begin the process of formulating the forward work programme for 2018/19, Members
will recall receiving an e-mail from Democratic Services on 16t April 2018 which
included a basic draft Forward Work Programme for their consideration. This afforded
Members the opportunity to request to include any additional reports within the remit of
the Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee on the Forward Work
Programme.

The outcome is now presented to the Committee in the Forward Work Programme for
confirmation.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? | Draft Forward Work Programme 18/19

o Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORArleinamdani
oreor Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
Uy Cons www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 38


http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/scrutiny

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications
associated with this report.

Signed: Linda Rees-Jones Head of Administration & Law

Policy, Crime & Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
Disorder and Management | Implications Assets
Equalities Issues

YES 
[...]
eport will be considered by the Policy and Resources Committee.

Last updated - 2" May 2018



Agenda Iltem 8

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC
PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18™ MAY 2018

Explanation for non-submission
of scrutiny report

ITEM RESPONSIBLE EXPLANATION REVISED

OFFICER SUBMISSION DATE
WLGA Trading Roger Edmunds Both the WLGA Officer and | 29" June 2018
Standards Update Manager responsible for

Trading Standards are
unable to attend on the 18t
and send apologies.

Compliments and Wendy Walters Information currently being | 29" June 2018
Complaints Annual collated. © Report will be
Report 17/18 ready to present to the next

Scrutiny Meeting

wor Sir Gar R EICH CYNGorarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire . .
A YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 43

G, =227, 4
Yy Cows® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18™ MAY 2018

FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING

29™ JUNE 2018

Discussion Topic

Background

Trading Standards Update

(Re-arranged due to the

cancellation of the meeting on 2

March 2018 and deferred from
the 18" May 2018 Committee
meeting)

A report to provide members with an update on the
current position and the future services of Trading
Standards.

A representative from WLGA will be in attendance to
provide the Committee with an overview on the Trading
Standards regulatory work.

Service Delivery Plan —
Environmental Protection
Services 2018/19

The Plan will provide the Committee with an outline of the
Council’s service aims and objectives and includes the
scope and demands of the Environmental Protection
Services. The annual plan is in accordance with the
requirements by the Food Standards Agency and the
Health and Safety Executive.

Annual Report Well-being
Objectives 2017/18

This report will provide members with details of the
Council’s performance for 2017/18

Compliments & Complaints
Annual Report 2017/18

This report will provide the Committee an opportunity to
scrutinise the complaints and compliments received for
the 2017/18 financial year.

Environment Act Action Plan
Update

This report will provide an update on the Environment Act
Action Plan.

Carmarthenshire Cycling
Strategy

The Carmarthenshire Cycling Strategy presents a vision
designed to make Carmarthenshire ‘The Cycling Hub of
Wales’. This Strategy plays a key role in supporting the
delivery of not only Active Travel but of all aspects of
cycling across the County.

Budget Monitoring 2017/18

This item enables members to undertake their monitoring
role of the Environment Department, Public Protection
Services and Community Safety Team’s revenue and
capital budgets.

o Siv GArDA EICH cyNGorarleinamdani
e Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

Page 45

YOUuR counciLdoitonline

Q, =222\ 4
ity con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SITE VISIT PRESENTATION
	6 ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 2017/18
	Report

	7 ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
	Draft Forward Work Plan 18-19

	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	9 FORTHCOMING ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18™ MAY 2018
PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair)

Councillors:
J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, A.L. Fox, S.J.G. Gilasbey, A. James, A.D.T. Speake,
T.A.J. Davies, A. Vaughan Owen, J.S. Phillips, and D. Thomas.

Also in attendance:

Councillor K. Lloyd — Substitute for Councillor T. Higgins;
Councillor D.E. Williams — Substitute for Councillor A. Davies;
Councillor G.H. John — Substitute for Councillor D. Phillips.

Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Executive Board Member for Environment
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection.

The following Officers were in attendance:

R. Mullen, Director of Environment;

S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;

A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services;
R. Carmichael, Rural Conservation Manager;

D. King, Highway Services Manager;

R. W. Waters, Highways and Transportation Manager;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen — 10:00am - 11:55am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, T. Higgins and

D. Phillips.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SITE
VISIT PRESENTATION

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Wynn Morgan, Managing Director and Sean
Gallagher, Operations Director of Cwm Environmental.

The Committee received a presentation which provided an overview of the
Committee’s site visit that took place on 9t March 2018 to the waste recycling
provision at Cwm Environmental and the winter maintenance fleet at Cillefwr
Industrial Estate, Johnstown. The site visit afforded Committee Members with an
opportunity to view the recycling plant in operation and the winter fleet and speak
to operatives.

The Highways and Transportation Manager provided information in relation to the
winter maintenance provision and fleet which included:

Carmarthenshire’s Primary Network and Routes
Weather Forecasts

Salt Stock

Financial Implications

Gritting Fleet and Gritting Controls

The Head of Waste and Environmental Services provided information in relation to
the waste recycling provision at Cwm Environmental located at Nantycaws,
Carmarthen. The Committee was provided with operational knowledge with
regard to the reception and processing of blue bag recycling, residual waste (black
bag waste) and composting facilities. In addition, an explanation of the amenities
provided by the household waste recycling centre and other services that Cwm
Environmental undertake was specified to the Committee.

The Operations Director, Cwm Environmental reported that the waste
management market had changed considerably over recent years and whilst the
market remained unpredictable, the company would continue to manage, monitor
and review global situations and as appropriate seek alternative processing
arrangements, dependant on the circumstances and the market at the time.

The presentation was followed by a question and answer session.

¢ Inresponse to a query regarding waste costs, the Cwm Operations Director,
reported that the arrangements for landfill waste to be shipped an off-taker in
Copenhagen was set for a limited period of time only and had now ceased.
The company now utilised waste outlets located in both Sweden and Cardiff.

¢ Following the closure of Llangadog Recycling Centre and the removal of the
glass recycling banks, clarification was sought with regard to the correct
procedure of glass disposal. The Head of Waste and Environmental Services
informed the Committee that the glass recycling banks had been removed
from the site in Llangadog at the request of local residents, due to the noise
emitted from the location when glass was being disposed and that work was
currently ongoing to find an alternative solution for the site. It was further
clarified that glass must not be placed in blue recycling bags and should be
disposed of appropriately, in a glass recycling bank.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Chair thanked the Directors from Cwm Environmental for their attendance at
the meeting and officers for their presentations.

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK &
FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 2017/18

The Committee considered the final report of the Task & Finish Group it had
established on 17t November 2017, to research the maintenance provision of
highway hedgerows and verges. The recommendations contained within the report
had been formulated by the Group following the consideration of a range of
evidence over a series of meetings held between January 2018 and April 2018.

Members of the Task and Finish Group presented each of the recommendations
to the Committee.

Officers had provided the Committee with an early draft of the leaflet ‘Adjacent
Landowners and the Public Highway’ referenced within recommendation 2 of the
report, which demonstrated how the roles and responsibilities of the highway
authority and adjacent landowners would be presented.

The following queries were raised by the Committee in relation to the report:

e It was commented that the grass areas around the Industrial Estate at
Crosshands were not cut often enough. Therefore, in relation to the report,
clarification was sought regarding the difference between urban and rural
areas. The Highways and Transportation Manager explained that urban and
rural areas were normally delineated, from a highways perspective, by a
change in speed limit with urban areas normally subject to a 30mph or
occasionally 40mph limit, as opposed to rural roads which were often subject
to the national speed limit and these limits reflect a change from urban to rural
environments. Furthermore, that leaflet would contain clarity regarding the
roles and responsibilities of the County Council and adjacent landowners for
highway verges, hedges and roadside ditches. The Head of Highways and
Transportation added that the Crosshands Industrial Estate contained a mix of
roads and that a new section of road would soon be transferred under the
Authority’s responsibility becoming part of the grass cutting programme.

e It was commented that the report had not included the visual impact of
gateways into towns which had been a significant item in previous years. The
Highways and Transportation Manager agreed that gateways into towns were
a key feature and that recommendations 5 of the report would enable the
Council greater flexibility with regard to the maintenance of gateway features
to work collaboratively with Town and Community Councils to maintain
gateway features. The Director of Environment added that whilst amenity
grass cutting had been acknowledged within the report, the provision of such
was not within the realm of this task and finish group subject and could be
considered as a separate matter in the future.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



e Reference was made to the draft leaflet, which was commended. It was asked
if the final leaflet could be provided to Town and Community Councils. The
Head of Highways and Transportation informed the Committee that the leaflet
would continue to be developed in consultation with the National Farmers
Union (Cymru), Farmers Union of Wales and the Countryside Landowners
Association and following endorsement would be distributed widely including
Town and Community Councils.

e Inresponse to a query regarding drainage, the Highways and Transportation
Manager explained that it is normally presumed that roadside ditches were
owned by and the responsibility of adjacent landowners. However, if a new
highway drains were to be introduced which could have an adverse impact on
adjacent land then appropriate consultation would be undertaken in advance
of any works being carried out.

e A query was raised regarding contractor safety and how this was enforced.
The Highways and Transportation Manager stated that all contractors hired by
the Authority were obligated to comply with safety guidance set out by the
Department for Transport and that anyone undertaking works on the public
highway has a duty of care towards other road users. The Health & Safety
Executive has an enforcement role in this respect. With regard to our grass
cutting contractors continuous monitoring was undertaken by our team of
Highway Inspectors. In addition, the Director of Environment emphasised that
contractors would be inspected and should they be found not in compliance
with the safety regulations steps would be taken through the contract to
address the issue.

e It was suggested that in order to speed up the cutting operation when utilising
the enhanced traffic management, a contractor could deploy 2 tractor units.
The Highways and Transportation Manager stated the suggestion would be
taken into consideration as part of the tender contract review.

The Committee commended the work undertaken by the Task and Finish Group
and welcomed the recommendations made.

RESOLVED that the report be received and referred to the Executive Board
for its consideration.

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2018/19.

Members noted that the programme was a flexible document that could be
amended to reflect additional meetings and agenda items during the course of the
municipal year.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Environmental and Public Protection
Forward Work Programme for 2018/19 be endorsed.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee noted the non-submission of the WLGA Trading Standards Update
and the Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 17/18 which had been
deferred to be considered the next Committee meeting on 29t June 2018.

Resolved that the non-submission of scrutiny report be noted.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee considered the list of forthcoming items for the meeting scheduled
to take place on the 29t June 2018 and was afforded the opportunity to request

for information to be placed in to the reports.

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting to be held on Friday, 29t June, 2018 be noted.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



